COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.)FOR AGENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)PURSUANT TO STREAMLINED PROCEDURE)PILOT PROGRAM ESTABLISHED)IN CASE NO. 2018-00407)

CASE NO. 2023-00213

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE RATE APPLICATION

Comes now Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy"), by counsel, and hereby gives notice to the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16(2), of its intent to file a general rate adjustment application pursuant to the streamlined procedures no sooner than thirty (30) days and no later than sixty (60) from your receipt of this letter. Shelby Energy intends to file an application requesting a general adjustment of its existing rates pursuant to the streamlined procedure pilot program outlined in the Commission's Orders entered December 11, 2018, March 26, 2019 and December 20, 2019 in Case No. 2018-00407. Consistent with those Orders and 807 KAR 5:001 Section 16(2)(a), Shelby Energy states that its rate application will be supported by a historical test year ended December 31, 2022.

A copy of this Notice of Intent is being transmitted to the Kentucky Attorney General's Office of Rate Intervention via email (<u>rateintervention@ag.ky.gov</u>) contemporaneously herewith.

This 30th day of June, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

Allin С

L. Allyson Honaker Brittany Hayes Koenig Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202 Lexington, KY 40509 Telephone (859) 368-8803 allyson@hloky.com brittany@hloky.com

Counsel for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.